
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, nsency oire€tor

November 27, 2001

sTrD 4903

Mr. K. C. Ma
C/O John Kao, Attomey _
650 Califomia Saeet, 29'
San Franciscq CA 94108
(4 1 5)-392-5 600

R.E: Property at 2?14 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. K. C. N{a:

I have atte4pt€d to inform you of your legal obligations regarding the above referenced site in the pasf.
As you are aware, several undergomd storage tanks (USTs) have been removed in the past ftom the {bove
referenced site and contaminarts were det€cted in Soil ammd former tank pits. There wtte TPH, BTJEX,
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbo& Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Bemere, urd Xylenes among the constitueat$.

lvh. John N. Alt of Epigene Internationsl Consulting Geologists, your former comultmg sub'mittcd a ieport
dated May 7, 1995, where he proposed a plan for the required subcurface investigatio,n subsequen[ to tre
USTs removal.

Accordif,g io our records, you have not irylenented the above vorkplan nor have you responded to
correspondences ftom this oflice. This office has so far sent you two 'Notices ofViolations" due to ldck of
corryUarce with the mendated clean up requirements.

Howevet, I discussed the above issue urith John Kao, your Attonrey, and provided hirn with some
information as to how to bring this site into conpliance with TitJe 23 Califomia Code ofRegulations.

This is a fornal rcquest for tecbdcal reports pwsuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c).

You must submit a work-plau to proce€d further wlth the mandrt€d clean up requirement
dayN or by Decemb er 2l', 20n1,

Should you have any questiors, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

\.----.--:_
Anir K. Gholami REHS
Hazardous Matedals SDecialist

G: Mr. Jobn N. Alt, Epigene Intemational Consulting Geologists, 38750 Paseo Pa&e
Parkway, Suite A-11, Frernont, CA 94536
files
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVINONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
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(510) 5676700
FAX (510) 337-93r!5



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o?LS^d I

M6
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 24,20Q1

STID 4903

Mr. K. C. Ma
C/O John Kao, Attomey .
650 California Street, 29*
San Francisco, CA 94108

RE: 2417Broadway,Oakland,CA946l2

Dear Mr. K. C. Ma:

As you are aware, several underground stomge tanks (USTs) were removed earlier ftom
the above referenced site. Some contaminants were detected in Soil around former thnk
pits. The contaminants included TPH, BTEX, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes respectively, Subsequent to the USTs
removal, your consultant, Mr. John N. Alt of Epigene Intemational Consulting Geolfgists
submitted a report dated May 7, 1995, where he proposed a plan for tle required
subsurface investigation. However, our record indicates that you have not impleme4ted
nor responded to this office in spite of having formerly received two Notices of
Violations from this office due to lack of compliance with the mandated clean up
requirements.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical repons pursuant to Titte
23, CCR, Section 2722(cl.

Pleasb submit a work plan to proceed further with the mandated clean up
raquirement by June 24, 2OO1 .

f f  you have any questions, please cal l  me at (510)-56 7-6876.

Sincerely,

f-----*_--
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. John N. Alt, Epigene Intemational Consulting Geoiogistsr 38750 Paseo
Parkway, Suite A-1 I, Fremont, CA 94536
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

October 25, 1999

sTrD 4903

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirecror 0o16

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIMENTAL
'l131 Harbor Bay Suiie 250
Alameda, CA
(510) s67.6700

M r .  K .  C .  M a
C/O ,fohn Kao, Attorney
650 CaLi forn ia Street ,  29rh
san Francisco,  CA 94108

RE: Property at 24a7 BEoadway, OakIEnd. cA 94612

LI,}IDOI|NER NOIIFICASTOII A}ID PER,IICIPATION REQIITREMENTSI

D e a r  M r .  K .  C .  M a 3

This J.etler 1s to inform you of new Legisl-ative requj_rements
per.taining to cleanup and cLosure of sites where an utauthor]i.zed
release of hazardous substance, including petroLeum, haE occ{rrred
from an underground storage tank (UsT).  Sect ion 25A97.15(a) of
Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primaxy or
active responsible party to notify all iurrent record owners of
fee t i t l -e to the si te of :  L) a s i te c leanup proposal,  2) a s$-te
closure proposal, 3) a Local, agency intention to make a
determination that no further actj-on is required, and 4) a IfcaI
agency intent ion to issue a cl-osure let ter.  Sect ion 25297.1$(b)
requires the local agency to take afL reasonable steps t,o
accomodate responsible landovrnersr participation in the cLeAnup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recorunendations .

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsible party. plea$e
provide to this agency, within tr.renty (20) calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete nailing l-ist of al-l curredt
record owners of fee title to the si!e. you may use the enclosed
"Lis! of landowners" form (siample .l-etter 2) as a ternplate to
compfy with this requirement. If the list of current record
owners of fee titl-e to the site changes, you must notify the
l-ocal agency of the change r+ithin 20 caLendar days from when
are notified of the chanoe.

If you are the sole Landowner, pl-ease indicate that on the
landowner list form. The following notj-ce requirements do
apply to responsible parties who are the sole l_andowner for
s i t e .

56{rc rcrzb*, ?
rrtrlrtdrr"g OC.5

you

n9E

th'



IJANDOWNER NOTIEICATION
Re: 2417 Broadway, Oakland
October 25, L999
Page 2 of 2

In accordance vr j - th sect ion 25297.f5 (a) of  Ch. 6.7 of  the f ieal th &
Safety Code, you must certify to the 1oca1 agency that all-
current record owners of fee title to the site have been infdrmed
of the proposed action before the l-oca1 agency may do any of the
folJ.owing:

1) consider a cLeanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closule proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is reguired

4) issue a closure let ter

You nay use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (s{mple
letter 3) as a template to comply with this requj.rement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal oL site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
cl-osure Letter, the l-ocal agency wil-l take aLl reasonable stdps
necessary to acconqnodate responsj-bIe l-andowner participation in
the cl-eanup and site cl-osure process and will consj.der all input
and recofi[nendations from any responsible landowner.

Pfease cal" l  me at (510) 567-6876 i f  you have any quest ions
the content of this letter.

SincereJ-y,

t '

U \

Amir K. GhoLami, REiiS
Hazardous Material-s Specialist

ccr Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Attachments: Sampfe letter 2 and Sample Letter 3,
fi11ed out by the Responsib.le Paxty
Alameda Countv.

aqout

d h i  F h  h r r a f  l - , a

and mailed to



Alameda County Ecalth care Services Agency
Enviro lental Eealth Serviees

1131 Earbor Bay parkway, guit€ 2SO
A1anada, gA 94502-657?

l\List of lJandownerg/ fom
(Sample tetter 2)

gUB.tEcT: CERTIE TED LrsJ_ 9E_ RECOED Eq Trm.E CNNERS rCn { Side
name and address )
( to b€ f,i].led in by

A1an€da County)
tte prinary reaponsjJcle 1>arty and rnajl.4d to

(Note: Fil-I out item 1 if there are multip.Ie
you are the sole, sj.te landowner, skip item 1

In accordance with section
the HeaLth e Safety Code,
party), c€rtify that I anr
Ei te.

Sincere ly ,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsibl"e party

In accordance with sect ion 25297.f5 (a) of  chapter 6.7 d, f
lhe Health & Safety code, I, (nane of primary reqtonsihJ.e
ggl4)_, cartify that Lhe folloring is a corpJ.ete tiEtF-
current aecord f,€e titlc owners and their mailinq addrdsses
for the above site:

25297 .75 (a )  o f  Chap te r  6 .7  d f
I, (nane of p-riftary responsi.q-Le
ttre so].e ].andonner for the aborre

si te fandowners. I f
and f i lL out i tem 2)

1 . .

2 ,



Alameda County seaJ.th care servic€s Agency
Envi ron!|rerrta.l Eeaf,'ttr Services

1131 Earbor Bay parkway, Suite 2SO
Alamada, CA 94502-6577

r\Notice of Proposed A'ction" fo:m
(Samtrrle Letter 3)

guBitEcT: NorIcE oE. PRolggED iglrgN suEMIrrED TO r.oCAL 46ENgt FOR
(" j t"  n"
(to ba fil1ed in by the pri:nar,1' responsib].e party and lrai].ed to

A].alt|€da county)

In accordance wi th sect ion 2SZ97,LS (a)  of  chapter  6,1 of  the
Health { Safety Code, I, _( n4-me gtf ptimary responsible party) Icertify that r have notified il@
encloEed propoeed action. Check space for applicabfe proposed
a c t i o n ( s ) :

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ locaL agency intention to make a determination that no
further action is required

_ l-ocal agency intention to issue a closure Letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of pr imary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of aIf record fee titfe ovrners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsenry Director

STID 4903

K.  C .  Ma
c/o .fohn Kao. attornelt
650 Cali fornia St.,  29th FLoor
San Frarxcisco, CA 94108

RE: 24l7Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

ENVI FIONM ENTAL HEALTI{
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337.9335 (FAX)

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMEI{IS

Dear Mr. Ma:

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup an{
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substanc,e, including
petroldum, has occurred from an underground storage rank (UST). Section 25297.lf(a)
ofCh. 6.7 offhe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible pafty to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: l) a site cleanup pmposal, ?) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determioation that no fi.nlher
aaion is requircd" and 4) a local agency intelrtion to issue a closure letter. Sectidl
25297.15(b) rqtnres the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primarf or
active responsible party. Please provide to rhis agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners of fee tiile to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply wirh this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee ltitle
to tle site changes, you must notify the loca.l agency of the change within 20 calend4r
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate tlat on the landovmer list form. The
following nofice requirements do trot apply to fesponsible parties who are the sole
landowner for tle site-

In accordarce with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Cod€, you
must certify to tle local agency tlat all current re€ord owners of fee title to the site hpve
been informed of tle p'roposed action befcne the lacal agency may dO any of ihe
following:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION',



Re: 241?BroadwaY, Oakland CA 94612

May 28, 1999
Page}of2

1) consider a cleanup proposal (conective artion plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a detennination that no further aotion is required

4) issue a closure le'fter

You mav use the enclosed "notice of propo$ed adion" form (sample lener 3) tu-- -"^

ffiffiJffi;;ril#;tht' il;*"i3"it s"r"1" 3tf::::-' 
creanup proposar or stte

closure proposal, determrnrng that no further action is requiied' or issuing a closure letter''

the locai agency will take 
"rft#""'"uit'ti"p9 ""9"ttuv 

* accommodate responsible

landowner participation i" til;;;;;Jlitt "lo'u"'ptocess 
and will consider all input

""0 
i"*tti*aations from any responsible landowner'

Please call Amir Gholami at (510) 567-6876 should you have any questions about the

content of this letter.

SincerelY,

M
Thomas Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

Attachments

c: ChuikHeadlee RWQCB



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, asency Dnector

May 28 .  1999

STID 4903

K .  C .  Ma
c/o John Kao, aLtorney
650 Cal i fornia St. ,  29* FJ.oor
San Francisco, CA 9410I

re: 2417 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25q
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67$700
(5J0) 337-9335 (FAX)

SECOIID IIOTICE OF VIOI.,ATIO}I
Dear K, C. Ma:

This office has not received any correspondence or coffIrunidation
concerning the contamination at the above site sub8eguent $o a
letter from this office, daLed Nove ber 7, a996. ALthough you had
a workplan submiLted that waa approved by this office priof to
that date, it waa not irnplemented. A new workplan musts be
submitted as this one is over a year old.

CE&SC, Dlvi$ior
fron a[
corrective or

forYou are directed to Euboit, ritbia
soil aad grouad?ra ter furvestj.gat,lon

You were told of tbLE viola.tiou in
aod you dld uot regpoEd.

30 days. a D€w florlgtlan
at the a,bove site.

a ritice dated 17 illue,

Please call Amir Gholami of lhis office with any quescions
(510)  557-5876 .

You are in violal ior of gectior 25298 (a) {5) of
20, Cbapter 5.7. failure to investigate a leah
u.DdergrorEd taDk systeo ard to take appropriat€
r€nedial actio[a.

1998

AE

Enviror[nental ProtecLion Divisioo

e: Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's
Dick PanLages, Chief - files
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland Hazardous Magerial

Off i4e

Div+sion



I
ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

17 June, L9 9I

sTrD 4903

K .  C .  Ma
c/o ,John Kao,
650 Cal i fornia
san Francisco.

This office has not received any correspondence or commun

concerning the contamination at Lhe above site subsequent

letter from tshis ofri;;; dated Novedb1t-7' .1??6:-1111"191
;*;;;kpi; submitced-irr.t t*" approved bv this office pri

that date, it was 
""t-i*pf"*e"cEif 

' e neir workplan must b

caLion
toa
you had
r to

You are il violatiou of
20, CbaPler 5.? ' f,ailure
underground task Syst€d
renedial actiora.

c: Bob Chatuber8, Alameda
Dick Panlages, Chief -

LeRoY Gri f f in.  Ci tY of

82

I
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

attorney.
St. ,  2 9'" Floor
cA 941"08

rer 241? BroadwaY, Oakland, CA 946a2

NOTICE OF VIOI,ATION
Dear  K .  C .  Ma :

submitted as Lhis one is over a year oro'

Section 25298(a) (5) of CE&ge, Div
to inveEtigate a leak fron an

aud to take approPriate correcti

You are directed to suboit, vithia 30 days ' a rew. $orkfi

soif aoa grounditat€r iavestigation at the above Elte'

Please cal l  this off ice with any questsions au (510) 557-6

Sincerely, 
A /N r'i \ 

,-.,rL't-
V\n-T--- Y,V4e-{4
Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Environmental ProtecLion Division

sion

of

County Discrict AELorneY's Off
f i IeE
Oakland l{azardous Material D gaon

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-93s5 (FAX)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J,

NovemberT, 1996
STID 4903
page I ofZ

K.C. I\da
cio Jobn Kao, attorney
650 California ST., 29th Floor
San Francisco CA 94108

I

m+166
ENVIRONMENTAL TFI SERVICES
ENVIRONMENT;AL
1131 Harbbr Fay Parl0,vay,
Alameda, CA 94502€577
(5r0) 5526700 FAX (5r0)

re: Former Chrysler Dealership, 7417 Broadvtay, Oakland CA 94612

DearMr. K.C.hd4

I have not received any correspondence or phone calls from you or your consultanq shce my last

Intemational for three soil borings and three monitoring wells, for a total of six I phoned
Iolm Ah ofEpigene on 10/15/96 to check on the status ofthe workplan. He indicated lhat he did
not implement the workplan.

Plase be adviced that no peruon shdl cloee an underground trnk Entem unlcss
perrcn . . . demonstrates to t}e appropriate agency . . . thd the site has been
determine if ther6 anc any present, or werc pest rdeaees, and ffso, that
conective or remedid actionc have been t*ken," as pcr Section 25298 (c) (a) of
California Health & S*fety Code (CH&SC) Irivision 2ll, Cbapter 6.7. Further,
operator ofsn underground t*nk syrtem chall be liable for a civil penatty of not $ss than
fwc hundrcd dollan ($500) or more than fivc thousand dollan ($5,01X)) for each
underground storage tankjfar each day oftiolation for. . .failure to properly close
underground tank cystemrrr as per Section 25299 (a) (5) of CE&SC, Divirion 20,
6.7.

You are required to implement the workplan within 3O days, or by December 7,
order to do this, you will need to sign a contract with your environmental
Please submit * copy of the signed contract to this office within 15 d*yo, or by N
22,1996. Please notify me at least 3 business days prior to the fietd worll If
requinements ars not met, the nert letter from this office will be a Notice of
which will iopede your collection of funds from the ffate Water Resources
UST Clean Up Fund.

Boardns



NovemberT, 1996
STID 4903
page2 of?
K.C. I\da
c.io John Kao, attomey

I beliwe our mutual goal is the ctosure of this case, at which point a closure letter will be issued
from this offce, and sigrred by the Director of this Department. As you probably know, the
clozure letter is usually paramount in importance when doing a property transfer or refinancing a
property loan.

Until the above requirements are met, tlis case remains open. If you have questions, you may
corfact me at 510-567-6700, eld 6761.

Specialist

cc: John Alt, Epigene Intemationat, 38?50 Paseo Padre Plry, suite A-1 l, Fremont CA 94536
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of Environmental and

Conzumer Protection
J. Eberlelfile

je.4903-C

Ebede



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AugustT, 1995
STID 4903

K.C. lvla
c/o John Kao, attom€y
650 Califomia ST., 29th Ftoor
San Francisco CA 94108

DEPARTMENT OF

RAFAT A.

Rot66
D, DIRECTOB

ENTAL HEALTH

r€: Former Chrysler Dealership, 2417 Broadway, OaHand CA 94612

DearMr. K.C. M4

On 8/2195, we received the *Proposed Workplan for Subsurftce Investigation
and Groundwcer Contamination for Site Located af ?Al7 Broadway, Oakland,"
Epigene International , d^td 5f7195 . This workplan irwolves the installadon ofthree soil
and three nronitodng wellg for a total of six borings. This workplan is acceptable on
following conditions:

State Water Control Boqrd
Division of Water Programs

UST Oversighl Program
1 1 3 1 Bay Parkway

cA 945f2-6577
(510) 567-6700

The
or by

r) Tlrere is no o€€d to analyze for LLJFT Metats, semi-VoCs (by 8270), or total
Total Oil and Grease should be done either by method 418.1 with silica gel
ntlrod 5520.

2) At least one soil mmple Aom each oftle six borings should be colected and
fiom the capillary friage.

3) A minimum of 72 hours sltould elapse between well construction and
23 CC& Div 3, Ch 16, $ection 2649 (d[8).

4) A mininnrm of 24 hours should elapse betrroeen well development and sampling'

Please contact me by telephone at lea$t 2 businccs dayc prior to commencement of
worlc It ir assumed that fidd work will commencc vithin 30 dayr fiom ttc date of
Ietter. You msy contact m6 at 51C567{70q s$ 6761. You are encouraged to
reportr on doublFcided paper in order to save precious treer.

dous l\'faterials Specialist

ca: Jolm Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Pky, suite A-11, Fremont CA 94536
Tom Peacocl/file

je.4903-B

*$ry



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director # Ro 166

FAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIFECTOF

IUarch 7, 1995
STID  4903

K .C .  Ma

9lo Joh! Kao, attorney
650 Cal i fornia ST.,  29th Fl-oor
San Francisco CA 94109

DEPAFTI \ IENT OF ENVIF]ONN4ENI  AL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV, I{EALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(  510  )  567 -6700

gEcoilD RSQI'EST FOR TORKPTJAII

re: Former Chrysler Dealershlp, 2417 Broadway, Oakland CA g46f2

Dear  Mr .  K .C .  Ma ,

We^are in -receipt of the tank renoval report for the abovereferenced si te,  dated. l -0|L0/94, prefarea by fpige;e

Il*:"?,!:::it..I3lig'n")' - 1=' vou inoir, two unairiround storaseranr(s (usLs) $rere removed fron this site on ZlzejO+. As per. theE-pigene_ report, the soi1. sanpre iii."-ir", be1or./ the waste oir
YiT u! 8,bgs contained the fol lowing: 3900 ppn TOG, 570 pirn Ter-diesel, _910 ppm TpH-gasoline, (ND f6rr".rrel ,  and sone 8010corflpounds. The four wall sanpies taken fiorn the gasofine Usrexcavation between 8.5' and t6'bgs Jontainea t i i"  i"r i"rr"gi upt?-+:90 ppn rpH-gasotine, ana uf--o-i l i  pp, benzene, rnaddition, uD to 1800 pprn 

' 
TpH-hy&raut ic fluid hras detected in thehydraul lc l i f t  excavaElons.

These rrresiduarr concentrations lrere left in place. Groundrraterwas observed entering the gasolin. usr lit-"t-.ppr""i*ltJiy
1 :s'bgs.. .The inpaci to gioundwater irorn these soilconcentrations !"ilr.need to be assessed. However, the extent ofthe soil contanination must first be assessea. firerifore, 

-se
request a sortDran for a subsureace iavegtigation to aastlg taetaterar and veiticar €rtent ;i ;;ri 

"Jrtariiiti"" 
*itni"-16 c.y",or. by April 7, Lgss. The first 

".q,r."t 
for this *"irli""-ra"dat€d rlls/e{; rb€ ::lgtiae v^" tiiiil.it. rr would bi acceptaureto incorporate monitoring we11s in'this phase of !,/ork.

Al1 work should adhere !9 a) the Tri_Regional Board StaffReconmendations f or prelimiirary nvaru"tlJn- i"a-iiii"iiiiii"" orunderground Tank sites,_dated et,otgoi-ancr b) Article 11 0f Tit le23, california code of-Regulations. ieports'""a p""p""i ls-mustbe subnitted under seal oi a cariiorniain"si=t;r.e-A;1;;i=;, _certified Engineering Geor-ogist, oi-lnesi."i.rea civii i"6i"."r.
Thsra ars atrte fundla available for renedliation of UgT ait€'.theas funds r€inburse, respol-slble larii"a, such as yourselvea,for ths costs associated ;tth 

".n.ifiif"n. 
r have enclosed a

lloclur: outtlnlag tbis progran. r"oiua"a are ptot--n_r,rfe"" to"people to betp you nith Ehii proceas.



March 7, L995
sr rD 4903
K.C.  ua
page 2 of 2

Please also bear in nind that, in order to naintain 582004 fund
eligibility, specific bidding requirenents and contracting
crlteria nust be met. You are encouraged to contact your sI|RcB
fund representative (916-227-4529) for rnore case-specific
lnfornation.

PIeaE€ be advised tbat rlno persoD 3ha11 clo8s an unal€rgrouDd tan*
Eyst€n unl€Ea tbat person . . . deuongtrate3 to the aPproPriate
ageaay . . . tbat the gite has been investJ.gated to aleterulne if
there are ary Irr€aeDt, o! w6r6 lrast releasesr aDd if sor that
appropriate corrective or reuediel aatioDE Dave bsetr tak€n, rr as
per Eection 25298 (o) ({} of tb€ Cali fornia trealth & 8af€ty cods,
(CBSgc) Division 20, cbaptsr 6.?. Further, rraDy operator of aD
uDd€rground tank systen sball be llable for a civLl Pe[alty of
not l€sa thau fLve huDdred dollare ($5oo) or nore tban five
thouEand dollars (95roool for eaoh unalergrourdl storage tatrl for
eacb day of violatior for. . .failure to proPerly cloae an
untlerground tank 8ysteur.. as per Seotion 25299 (a, (5) of cESgC'
D iv is ion  20 ,  Cbapter  6 .7 .

Pleaae be adviaed that thiE is a fornal rsgu€st for tecbnical
reportg pursuant to califorDla fater code Seation 13267 (b) . Any
extengiong of ths stated deadlines, or nodificatiolg of the
reguirea taEts, nust be sonfirned ia writing by either this
agency or tbe RWQCB.

xindly subnlt a sov€r letter on your owtr letter bead ritb your
consultant.s r€ports. If you have any questions, please contact
ne at 510-567-6700, ext 5761. gou ar€ eDoourageal to submit
reports or double-sided paper Ln order to save precJ.ous treeg.

cc : John AIt,  Epigene International, 38750
suJ.te B-4, Fremont CA 94535

Gordon CoLenan/file

Paseo Padre Pky,

^,4 I  I
/1ol,l*t lt-

Jennifer Eberle
H#ardous Materials Specialist

j e . 4903 -A
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K .C .  Ma
c/o John Kao, attorney
650 Cal i fornia ST.,  29th Floor
san Francisco cA 94109

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC458O
DEPT.  OF  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT]ON DJVIS IO i I
1 -1 .31  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502 -6577

re: Former Chry'ler Dealership, 24L7 BEaadway, Oakland eA g46L2

Dear l,Ir . K. C. l1a ,

We^are in-receipt of the tank rernoval report for the abovereferenced site, dated LO/LO/94, preparea ly rpigen- 
-----

Il!:I"g:19"a1 (Episene). - +. you knoi, two irna-eriround storaqe
::lf_lu!T"l y"r:.removed frorn this sire on 7l2sls4. As per theEprgene report, the soil sarnple taken frorn below the wasti oi1
gfT 

"! 
8,bgs contained the following: 39Oo ppn TOG, 570 ppn TpH_diesel, _910 ppn Tpfi-gasol ine, (ND bEnzene),- ind some Bo1'O'

compounds. The four wall sanples taken fi&n the gasoline USTexcavation between 8.5, and 1b,bgs contained tt" i;ii;i;g; upt?_+:9o ppm TpH-gasoline, and up to 7.4 ppn benzene. rr. ,  
-

acclclon, up to 1800 ppn TpH-hydraulic fluld nas detected in thehydraul ic lift excavations.

These rrresldualrt concentrations r,rere left in place. eroundwater
vras observed entering the gasoline usr pit at- approxirnateiy
11.5.bqs. The impact to groundwater fron these- soi l
concentrations will need to be assessed. However, the extent ofthe soiL contamination nust first be assessed. Tierefora, rrsrequ€at a workplan for a subsurfaca iDveatigation to asaeig thelateral and vertLcal extent of eoir contauliation ritlin-ll a"y",or by D€cenbeE 23, Lssl. rf you woura :.iie i"-i".iiip"rit"-
nonitoring 'eLrs in this phasi of work, that would bL acceptabre.

ALl work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board staff
Reconmendations for prelinlnary Evaruation and rnvestlgiiion orunderground Tank sites, dated B/10/9oi and b) Art icre i i  oi  r i tre23, cal i fornia code of_negulat ions. ieports'and proposals nustbe submitted under geal oi a calif ornia:Reglstereb Gioroqist, -
certlfied Engineering Georogist, or -negisi-r"a ci"ii-i"6i"""r.
llhers ar€ stat6 funds available for rauedLatioa of uaT sltes.
!!hes€ fuaals rel.nburse. r€spo|rsl.ble prrtLes, suoh aB yourselves,
for the oosts aasooiat€d yith rene-diatioa. r have eacrogad abrochure outlinJ'ng this progran. rDcrud€d are phon. nunsirs torpeople to help you nith tbii process.
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Please also bear j"n nind that, in order to maintain SB2oo4 fund^"iiiiiii 
iiy, 

-=p."iii"-'uiaai"q' 
requirenents and contracting

criteria must be net. You aie encouraged to contact your SWRCB

;il;-;;;t;;""dii"" istZ-izi'+s2e) for nore case-specific
lnfornation.

Kindly submit a cover letter with your consultant's reports' If

you have any quesErons, ptease contact roe at 510-567-6700' exE

676r. This 15 ott t"ot'pLttanent phone number i our new fax -number
is 510-337'9335. reel iree to sulnit  reports on double-gided
papcr in order to aave precl'ous tress' ';'

slAc.zlty, /
l,t [ /iA&/Qt,

Jdnnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials SPecialist

cc: John AIt,  Epigene International '  38750 Paseo Padre Pky'
suite B-4, Frenont cA 94535

Ed Hohtel l / f i le

je  4903


